

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

INTEGRITY STAFFING SOLUTIONS, INC., et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

JESSE BUSK, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

RICK D. ROSKELLEY
LITTLER MENDELSON P.C.
3960 Howard Hughes
Parkway, Suite 300
Las Vegas, NV 89169
(702) 862-7704

CORY G. WALKER
LITTLER MENDELSON P.C.
2425 East Camelback
Road, Suite 900
Phoenix, AZ 85016
(602) 474-3616

*Counsel for Petitioner
Integrity Staffing
Solutions, Inc.*

DAVID B. SALMONS
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL E. KENNEALLY
MORGAN, LEWIS &
BOCKIUS LLP
1111 Pennsylvania
Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 739-3000
david.salmons@
morganlewis.com

RICHARD G. ROSENBLATT
MORGAN, LEWIS &
BOCKIUS LLP
502 Carnegie Center
Princeton, NJ 08540
(609) 919-6600

*Counsel for Petitioner
Amazon.com, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS	1
I. The First Question Warrants Review	2
II. The Second Question Warrants Review	8
III. Issues That Are Not Before This Court Do Not Weigh Against Review	10
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adair v. ConAgra Foods, Inc.</i> , 728 F.3d 849 (8th Cir. 2013)	5
<i>Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 680 (1946)	6
<i>Ballaris v. Wacker Siltronic Corp.</i> , 370 F.3d 901 (9th Cir. 2004).....	8
<i>Cort v. Ash</i> , 422 U.S. 66 (1975)	11
<i>De Asencio v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 500 F.3d 361 (3d Cir. 2007)	8
<i>Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1144 (2017)	11
<i>IBP, Inc. v. Alvarez</i> , 546 U.S. 21 (2005).....	1, 3, 4
<i>Integrity Staffing Sols., Inc. v. Busk</i> , 135 S. Ct. 513 (2014).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019)	11
<i>Reich v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 38 F.3d 1123 (10th Cir. 1994)	8, 9, 10
<i>Reich v. N.Y.C. Transit Auth.</i> , 45 F.3d 646 (2d Cir. 1995)	5, 8
<i>Terry v. Sapphire Gentlemen’s Club</i> , 336 P.3d 951 (Nev. 2014).....	6, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
29 U.S.C. § 251 <i>et seq.</i> (Portal-to-Portal Act of 1947).....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 251	2
29 U.S.C. § 254	4
RULES AND REGULATIONS	
29 C.F.R. § 790.5	4
29 C.F.R. § 790.6	4, 5
Sup. Ct. R. 15.2	11
